the acquisition of a forest
project and/or financing any
other acquisition
opportunities identified/to be
identified by the Company,
including but not limited to
the other forestry businesses

Approximately HK$63.67
million has been utilized for
the development of the
Group’s finance business,
HK$10 million has been
utilized for financing the
Acquisition and the
remaining balances of
approximately HK$83.43
million has been deposited
into banks of the Company

Save as and except for the above, the Company had not conducted any other fund raising activities

in the past twelve months immediately prior to the Latest Practicable Date.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 6 –

Potential dilution to shareholding of the public Shareholders

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; and (ii) after full utilization of the Issue Mandate (assuming no other Shares are issued or

repurchased by the Company prior to the SGM):

Shareholder
As at the Latest Practicable

Date (Note 1)

After full utilization of the
Issue Mandate (assuming

that no Shares are issued or
repurchased by the

Company prior to the SGM)
Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

　 　 　 　 　

Allied Summit Inc. (Note 2) 1,800,000,000 18.18 1,800,000,000 15.15

Mr. Su 142,000,000 1.43 142,000,000 1.19

Public Shareholders 7,961,401,934 80.39 7,961,401,934 66.99

New Shares available to be

issued under the Issue

Mandate — — 1,980,680,386 16.67

Total 9,903,401,934 100.00 11,884,082,320 100.00

Notes:

1. The above shareholding information is based on the disclosure of interests posted on the website of the Stock
Exchange.

2. Allied Summit Inc. is owned as to 80% by Mr. Su Weibiao (‘‘Mr. Su’’) and as to the remaining 20% by Mr. Ng
Kwok Fai (‘‘Mr. Ng’’). Mr. Su is interested in 142,000,000 Shares; Mr. Ng is the executive Director and chairman of

the Company.

The table above illustrates that the shareholding of the existing public Shareholders would be

decreased from approximately 80.39% as at the Latest Practicable Date to approximately 66.99% upon

full utilization of the Issue Mandate (assuming that no Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company

[…]

In this regard, we consider that the Refreshment of Existing General Mandate provides the

Company an additional financing alternative for the Company to raise capital for its future

investments or business developments and it is reasonable for the Company to have the flexibility

in deciding the best financing methods for any future investments or business developments.

Accordingly, we are of the view that the Refreshment of Existing General Mandate is in the

interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

6. Potential dilution to shareholding of the Independent Shareholders

Set out below is a table illustrating the shareholdings of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and, for illustrative purpose, the potential dilution effect on the shareholdings

immediately after full utilisation of the Issue Mandate (assuming no further Shares are issued or

repurchased by the Company after the Latest Practicable Date and up to the date of the SGM):

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of

Latest Practicable Date

Upon full utilisation of the
Issue Mandate (assuming that

no Shares are issued or
repurchased by the Company

prior to the SGM)

No. of Shares

Approximate

% No. of Shares

Approximate

%

Allied Summit Inc. (Note) 1,800,000,000 18.18 1,800,000,000 15.15

Mr. Su Weibiao 142,000,000 1.43 142,000,000 1.19

Other public Shareholders 7,961,401,934 80.39 7,961,401,934 66.99

Shares which may be issued
under the Issue Mandate — — 1,980,680,386 16.67

Total 9,903,401,934 100.00 11,884,082,320 100.00

Note:

Allied Summit Inc. is owned as to 80% by Mr. Su Weibiao and as to the remaining 20% by Mr. Ng Kwok Fai. Mr.
Su Weibiao is interested in 142,000,000 Shares; and Mr. Ng Kwok Fai is the executive Director and chairman of the
Company.

LETTER FROM TANRICH CAPITAL

– 17 –

The aggregate shareholding of the other public Shareholders will decrease from

approximately 80.39% to approximately 66.99% upon full utilisation of the Issue Mandate. Taking

into account the potential benefits of the Refreshment of Existing General Mandate as discussed

above and the fact that the shareholdings of all Shareholders will be diluted proportionally to their